although Executive understands and agrees that he may be required to spend a reasonable amount of time traveling from time to time for 
business reasons.  

Section 3.               Compensation .  

During the Term, Executive shall be entitled to the following compensation:  

(a)           Base Salary .  Executive shall be paid a base salary of not less than one million, two hundred fifty thousand dollars 

($1,250,000) per year, with increases, if any, as may be approved in writing by the Compensation Committee (“ Base Salary ”).  Executive’s 
Base Salary shall be payable in accordance with the regular payroll practices of the Company and subject to normal tax withholding.

[...]

2013 (“ Tranche B RSUs ”); and  

(C)            three hundred thousand (300,000) of such Restricted Stock Units shall vest and settle on December 31, 

2014 (“ Tranche C RSUs ”).  

(ii)            On April 1, 2012, the Corporation shall grant to Executive four hundred fifty thousand (450,000) 

Outperform Stock Options (as defined in the Stock Plan), which shall vest on December 31, 2014, subject to Executive’s continued 
employment with the Company through such Applicable Vesting Date (the “ Executive OSOs ”), or such other events provided herein.